P 4 TEST MUAYENE RAPORU 5
7, EUROLAB 7 el

-
/i
Laboratory Services  EUROLAB LABORATUVAR HiZMETLERI {‘ﬂ,’m A
TURCERT TEKNiK KONTROL VE BELGELENDIRME A.S. %g_,
51902431B02
2021271267
Report No: 2021271267 . )
Applicant : AGT AGAC SANAYI VE TICARET A.S.
Organize Sanayi Bélgesi,Universite Cad. 07190 Aosb 3.Kisim Domealti/Antalya
Contact Person : Ahmet GENCER
Telephone: 0531 406 58 88
E-Mail: Ahmet.gencer@agt.com.tr
Sample Accepted on : 29.11.2021
Report Date: 27.12.2021
Total number of pages : 6
Sample D : PANEL-AGT
TEST METHOD RESULT
* MIGRATION TEST TS EN 13130-1 PASS

o

[ Mk

Seal Customer Representative Laboratory Manager
Merve Nur KIRVELI Merve OZLU

PR33-F01/08.10.2015/Rev:17.01.2017-R01

Merkez Mh, Gengosman Cd, No 11 /A GUNGOREN / ISTANBUL
Tel: 02127022010 Fax: 0212 909 21 10
Web: www.laboratuvar.com E-mail: info@laboratuvar.com

Page1/6



¢/, EUROLAB

Laboratory Services

EUROLAB ® (TURCERT TEKNIK KONTROL VE BELGELENDIRME A.S.)

TEST MUAYENE RAPORU

EUROLAB LABORATUVAR HiZMETLERI
TURCERT TEKNIK KONTROL VE BELGELENDIiRME A.S.

P UNITED
< ACCREDITATION
BT W FOUNDATION

Itis prohibited to change any and all versions of this document in any manner whatsoever. In case of a conflict
between the electronic version (e.g. PDF file) and the original paper version provided by EUROLAB?®, the latter

will prevail.

TURCERT Teknik Kontrol ve Belgelendirme A.S. disclaim liability for any direct, indirect, consequential or

incidental damages that may result from the use of the information or data, or from the inability to use the
information or data contained in this document.

The contents of this report may only be transmitted to third parties in its entirety and provided with the

copyright notice,prohibition to change, electronic versions’ validity notice and disclaimer.

Environment

The requirements and standards apply to equipment intended for use in

Residential (domestic) environment

Commercial and light-industrial environment

Industrial environment

| | >X| X

Medical environment

PR33-F01/08.10.2015/Rev:17,01.2017-R01

»

<
lyzouny

Tel: 0212 702 20 10

Merkez Mh, Gengosman Cd, No 11 /A GUNGOREN / ISTANBUL

Fax: 0212 909 21 10

Web: www laboratuvar.com E-mail: info@laboratuvar.com

Page 2/ 6



UNITED
ACCREDITATION
FOUNDATION

// E U Ro LA B TEST MUAYENE RAPORU \‘e

Laboratory Services EUROLAB LABORATUVAR HiZMETLERI
TURCERT TEKNIK KONTROL VE BELGELENDIRME A.S.

TS EN 13130-1 MIGRATION TEST

Since it is not always possible to use foodstuffs in testing food contact materials, food simulants are used. Food
simulants are generally classified according to their characteristics of one or more food types. Food types and
food simulants to be used are given in Table 1.

Table 1: Food Types and Food Equivalents

Food Types General Classification Food Like Abbreviation
In the "Turkish Food Codex
Communiqué on the List of
Similar Foods Used in the
‘ens Foads (.e.g. Migration Test of Distilled or equivalent
aqueous foods with a :
Components of Plastic water
pH> 4.5) Materials in Contact with
Foodstuffs", only foodstuffs in
which similar A is used
In the "Turkish Food Codex
Communiqué on the List of
s Similar Foods Used in the
ABIE s (<le.g. Migration Test of 3% Acetic acid (weight /
aqueous foods with pH .
Components of Plastic volume)
<4.5) Materials in Contact with
Foodstuffs", only foodstuffs in
which similar B is used
In the "Turkish Food Codex
Communiqué on the List of

Similar Food Used in the Rectified olive oil or
Migration Test of

Components of Plastic other fatty food Similar D

Materials in Contact with simulants
Foodstuffs", only foodstuffs in
which similar D is used

Similar A

Similar B

Fatty Foods

Substances and materials in contact with all food types:

Tests under the specified test conditions that are considered to be more severe are carried out using the food
simulants given below by taking a new test sample of the plastic material or material for each food simulant.

- 3% acetic acid aqueous solution (w / v)
- 10% ethyl alcohol aqueous solution (v / v)
- rectified olive oil (similar D)

PR33-F01/08.10.2015/Rev:17.01.2017-R01
e Page3/6

Merkez Mh, Gengosman Cd, No 11 /A GUNGOREN / ISTANBUL
Tel: 0212 7022010 Fax: 0212 909 21 10
Web: www.laboratuvar.com E-mail: info@laboratuvar.com




2 S pccREDITATION
BT W FOUNDATION
By
\ i

// E UROLAB TEST MUAYENE RAPORU \‘!5‘::' UAF

Laboratory Services EUROLAB LABORATUVAR HiZMETLERI
TURCERT TEKNIK KONTROL VE BELGELENDiRME A.S.

Migration Test Conditions (Time and Temperature)

Migration tests; The highest temperature to be used in the label information and the plastic material or
materials being studied are selected from the specified periods and temperatures for the worst contact
conditions foreseen.

Plastics and articles in contact with foodstuffs at room temperature or below for an unspecified time:

When it is stated on the label that it should be used at room temperature or lower temperatures, or for
substances that are clearly required to be used at room temperature or lower temperatures, the test is carried

out at 40 °C for 10 days. These time and temperature conditions are generally considered to be more severe.

Test methods are applied by inhouse methods according to the relevant parts of EN 13130.

Simulation Condition Test
10% Ethanol (A) 10 daysat50°C
3% acetic acid aqueous
10d 5C
solution (B) ko)
Olive Qil (D) 10 days at 50 ° C

PR33-F01/08.10.2015/Rev:17.01.2017-R01
H5; Page 4 /6
Merkez Mh, Gengosman Cd, No 11 /A GUNGOREN / ISTANBUL
Tel: 0212 70220 10  Fax: 0212 909 21 10
Web: www laboratuvar.com E-mail: info@laboratuvar.com




&%, EUROLAB'

La boram_ry Services

TEST RESULTS

Stimulant amount:1000 ml

TEST MUAYENE RAPORU

EUROLAB LABORATUVAR HiZMETLERiI
TURCERT TEKNIK KONTROL VE BELGELENDIRME A.S.

é"%’.‘..\ AcgaeRTATIS
” \

&L

s

A S S 10% Transition | 3% acetic acid | Transition to Olive
Sample Component Sp?CIfIC Migtamien to Ethanol aqueous oil
Lkt a) (mg / kg) solution (mg / kg)
Aluminum 1mg Not detected Not detected Not detected
Barium 1mg Not detected Not detected Not detected
Cobalt 0.05 Not detected Not detected Not detected
Copper 5mg Not detected Not detected Not detected
PANEL-AGT Iron 48 mg Not detected Not detected Not detected
Lithium 0.6 mg Not detected Not detected Not detected
Manganese 0.6 mg Not detected Not detected Not detected
Nickel 0.02 mg Not detected Not detected Not detected
Zinc 5mg Not detected Not detected Not detected

Evaluation: The specific migration results obtained from the Tray sample were found to comply with the
restrictions for certain limitations specified in the Turkish Food Codex Communiqué on Plastics and Materials
in Contact with Food for food contact materials for the tests mentioned above.

PR33-F01/08.10.2015/Rev:17.01.2017-R01

Merkez Mh, Gengosman Cd, No 11 /A GUNGOREN / ISTANBUL

Tel: 0212 702 20 10

Fax: 0212 909 21 10

Web: www laboratuvar.com E-mail: info@laboratuvar.com

Page5/6




UNITED
ACCREDITATION
FOUNDATION

e E UROLAB® TEST MUAYENE RAPORU

Laboratory Services EUROLAB LABORATUVAR HiZMETLERI
TURCERT TEKNIK KONTROL VE BELGELENDIRME A.S.

IMAGE

***END OF REPORT***

PR33-F01/08.10.2015/Rev:17.01.2017-R01

Page6/6

Merkez Mh, Gengosman Cd, No 11 /A GUNGOREN / ISTANBUL
Tel: 02127022010  Fax: 0212 909 21 10
Web: www.laboratuvar.com E-mail: info@laboratuvar.com




/ E U R o LA B TEST MUAYENE RAPORU ‘ \ ACCRED#R'“QN

T
/4 *
Laboratory Services ~ EUROLAB LABORATUVAR HiZMETLERi {‘. '"

TURCERT TEKNIK KONTROL VE BELGELENDIRME AS.

51902431B02
2021271266

Report No: 2021271266
Applicant : AGT AGAG SANAYi VE TICARET AS.
Organize Sanayi Bolgesi,Universite Cad. 07190 Aosb 3. Kisim Désemealti/Antalya
Contact Person : Ahmet GENCER
Telephone: 0531 406 58 88
E-Mail: Ahmet.gencer@agt.com.tr
Sample Accepted on : 29.11.2021
Report Date: 27.12.2021
Total number of pages : 6
Sample D : Parke-AGT
TEST METHOD RESULT
* MIGRATION TEST TS EN 13130-1 PASS
L M @/""
Seal Customer Representative Laboratory Manager
Merve Nur KIRVELI Merve OZLU

PR33-F01/08.10.2015/Rev:17.01.2017-R04

Page1/6

Merkez Mh, Gengosman Cd, No 11 /A GUNGOREN / ISTANBUL
Tel: 021270220 10  Fax: 0212 909 21 10
Web: www.laboratuvar.com E-mail: info@laboratuvar.com



. UNITED
5 <. ACCREDITATION
.. FOUNDATION

A

]

(i
_ // E U R o I.A B TEST MUAYENE RAPORU f;iggi UAF

: N Laboratory Services EUROLAB LABORATUVAR HiZMETLERI
TURCERT TEKNIK KONTROL VE BELGELENDIRME AS.

EUROLAB ® (TURCERT TEKNiK KONTROL VE BELGELENDIRME A.S.)

Itis prohibited to change any and all versions of this document in any manner whatsoever. In case of a conflict

between the electronic version (e.g. PDF file) and the original paper version provided by EUROLAB®, the latter
will prevail.

TURCERT Teknik Kontrol ve Belgelendirme A.S. disclaim liability for any direct, indirect, consequential or

incidental damages that may result from the use of the information or data, or from the inability to use the
information or data contained in this document.

The contents of this report may only be transmitted to third parties in its entirety and provided with the
copyright notice,prohibition to change, electronic versions’ validity notice and disclaimer.

Environment

The requirements and standards apply to equipment intended for use in

Residential (domestic) environment

Commercial and light-industrial environment

Industrial environment

X| x| X[ X

Medical environment

PR33-F01/08.10.2015/Rev;17.01.2017-R01

Page2/6

Merkez Mh, Gengosman Cd, No 11 /A GUNGOREN / ISTANBUL
Tel: 0212 7022010 Fax: 0212 909 21 10
Web: www.laboratuvar.com E-mail: info@laboratuvar.com




UNITED
ACCREDITATION
FOUNDATION

. A
// EUR TEST MUAYENE RAPORU {"ei“ MAF
> EUROLAB | | \ &
Laboratory Services EUROLAB LABORATUVAR HIZMETLERI
TURCERT TEKNIK KONTROL VE BELGELENDIRME AS.

TS EN 13130-1 MIGRATION TEST

Since it is not always possible to use foodstuffs in testing food contact materials, food simulants are used. Food
simulants are generally classified according to their characteristics of one or more food types. Food types and
food simulants to be used are given in Table 1.

Table 1: Food Types and Food Equivalents

Food Types

General Classification

Food Like

Abbreviation

Aqueous Foods (e.g.
aqueous foods with a
pH> 4.5)

In the "Turkish Food Codex
Communiqué on the List of
Similar Foods Used in the
Migration Test of
Components of Plastic
Materials in Contact with
Foodstuffs", only foodstuffs in
which similar A is used

Distilled or equivalent
water

Similar A

Acidic Foods (e.g.
aqueous foods with pH
<4.5)

In the "Turkish Food Codex
Communiqué on the List of
Similar Foods Used in the
Migration Test of
Components of Plastic
Materials in Contact with
Foodstuffs", only foodstuffs in
which similar B is used

3% Acetic acid (weight /
volume)

Similar B

Fatty Foods

In the "Turkish Food Codex
Communigué on the List of
Similar Food Used in the
Migration Test of
Components of Plastic
Materials in Contact with
Foodstuffs", only foodstuffs in

which similar D is used

Rectified olive oil or
other fatty food
simulants

Similar D

Substances and materials in contact with all food types:

Tests under the specified test conditions that are considered to be more severe are carried out using the food
simulants given below by taking a new test sample of the plastic material or material for each food simulant.

- 3% acetic acid aqueous solution (w / v)
- 10% ethyl alcohol aqueous solution (v / v)
- rectified olive oil (similar D)

PR33-F01/08.10.2015/Rev:17.01.2017-R01

Merkez Mh, Gengosman Cd, No 11/A GUNGOREN / ISTANBUL

Tel: 0212702 20 10

Fax: 0212 909 21 10

Web: www.laboratuvar.com E-mail: info@laboratuvar.com

Page 3/6



T UNITED
Z2 "< ACCREDITATION
) FOUNDATION

// E U R o I_AB TEST MUAYENE RAPORU ({gii NAF

Laboratory Services EUROLAB LABORATUVAR HiZMETLERI
TURCERT TEKNiK KONTROL VE BELGELENDIRME A.S.

Migration Test Conditions (Time and Temperature)

Migration tests; The highest temperature to be used in the label information and the plastic material or
materials being studied are selected from the specified periods and temperatures for the worst contact
conditions foreseen.

Plastics and articles in contact with foodstuffs at room temperature or below for an unspecified time:

When it is stated on the label that it should be used at room temperature or lower temperatures, or for
substances that are clearly required to be used at room temperature or lower temperatures, the test is carried

out at 40 °C for 10 days. These time and temperature conditions are generally considered to be more severe.

Test methods are applied by inhouse methods according to the relevant parts of EN 13130.

Simulation Condition Test
10% Ethanol (A) 10days at50°C
5 "
3% acetic a.C|d aqueous 10 days at 50 ° C
solution (B)
Olive Qil (D) 10 days at 50 ° C

PR33-F01/08.10.2015/Rev:17.01,.2017-R01
Paged4/6
Merkez Mh, Gencosman Cd, No 11 /A GUNGOREN / iISTANBUL
Tel: 02127022010 Fax: 0212 909 21 10
Web: www laboratuvar.com E-mail: info@laboratuvar.com




’/ EUROLAB'

Laboratory Services

TEST RESULTS

Stimulant amount:1000 ml

TEST MUAYENE RAPORU

EUROLAB LABORATUVAR HiZMETLERI
TURCERT TEKNIK KONTROL VE BELGELENDIRME A.S.

ﬁ

/
l
!

= un
= ACGREDI?&TION
FOUNDATION

CERE A : 10% Transition | 3% acetic acid | Transition to Olive
Specific Migration ;
Sample Component Limit (mg / kg) to Ethanol aque?us Oil
(mg / kg) solution (mg / kg)
Aluminum 1mg Not detected Not detected Not detected
Barium 1mg Not detected Not detected Not detected
Cobalt 0.05 Not detected Not detected Not detected
Copper 5mg Not detected Not detected Not detected
PARKE-AGT Iron 48 mg Not detected Not detected Not detected
Lithium 0.6 mg Not detected Not detected Not detected
Manganese 0.6 mg Not detected Not detected Not detected
Nickel 0.02 mg Not detected Not detected Not detected
Zinc 5 mg Not detected Not detected Not detected

Evaluation: The specific migration results obtained from the Tray sample were found to comply with the
restrictions for certain limitations specified in the Turkish Food Codex Communiqué on Plastics and Materials
in Contact with Food for food contact materials for the tests mentioned above.

PR33-F01/08.10.2015/Rev:17.01 201 7-R01

Merkez Mh, Gengosman Cd, No 11 /A GUNGOREN /iSTANBUL

Tel: 02127022010 Fax: 0212 909 21 10

Web: www laboratuvar.com E-mail: info@laboratuvar.com

Page5/6



T UNITED
SN ACCREDITATION
FOUNDATION

SLIAF

/v EUROLAB@ TEST MUAYENE RAPORU

Laboratory Services EUROLAB LABORATUVAR HIZMETLERI
TURCERT TEKNIK KONTROL VE BELGELENDIRME AS.

IMAGE

***END OF REPORT***

PR33-F01/08.10.2015/Rev:17.01.2017-R01

Page6/6

Merkez Mh, Gengosman Cd, No 11 /A GUNGOREN / iSTANBUL
Tel: 02127022010 Fax: 0212 909 21 10
Web: www.laboratuvar.com E-mail: info@laboratuvar.com




